

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Northwest District 160 Governmental Center Pensacola, Florida 32502-5794 Charlie Crist Governor

Jeff Kottkamp Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole Secretary

March 17, 2009

<u>BY ELECTRONIC MAIL</u> <u>dickolson@florentine.gccoxmail.com</u>

Mr. Richard Olson, President Florentine Marble Baths Post Office Box 818 Mary Esther, Florida 32569

Dear Mr. Olson:

On March 2, 2009, a Department representative with the Air Resource Management Program inspected your facility, I.D. 0910079. A copy of the inspection report is enclosed. The inspection and a review of Department records indicate the facility was no longer located at the site. Unless notified otherwise we plan to inactivate the general permit for your facility formerly located at 638-B Anchors Street.

Our inspector also noted that you may have opened, or are in the process of opening, another cast polymer operation called Florentine Marble Engineered Granite at 644 Anchors Street, Suite B, in Fort Walton Beach, Florida. Please be aware that Rule 62-210.300, Florida Administrative Code, provides that any facility that can reasonably be expected to emit any air pollutant shall obtain appropriate authorization from the Department prior to undertaking any activity at the facility or emissions unit for which such authorization is required. Please contact us concerning this new facility, so that we help you ensure that it is in compliance with any applicable air regulations.

This letter applies only to activities covered by the Air Resource Management Program. If you have any questions, please contact Carol Melton at 850/595-8300, extension 1228 or <u>carol.melton@dep.state.fl.us</u>.

Sincerely,

Since Mitchell

Erica Mitchell Air Compliance Supervisor

EM/cm/c

Enclosure

"More Protection, Less Process" www.dep.state.fl.us

and the second se
1
1

CAST POLYMER OPERATIONS



COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

	RE-INSPECTION (FUI)	COMPLAINT/DISCOVER				
AIRS ID#: 0910079 DA	TE: <u>3/2/09</u>	ARRIVE: <u>11:10AM</u>	DEPART: <u>11:12AM</u>			
FACILITY NAME: FLORENTINE MARBLE						
FACILITY LOCATIO	N: 638B Anchors St					
	FT. WALTON BEAG	CH 32548-3861				
OWNER/AUTHORIZE	E D REPRESENTATIVE: D	DICK OLSON PHONE	: (850)664-0620			
CONTACT NAME: I	Dick Olson	PHONE	: 8506640620			
ENTITLEMENT PERI	(OD: 9/3/2004 / 9/3/2009 (effective date) (end date	-				
IN COMPLIANCE MINOR Non-COMPLIANCE SIGNIFICANT Non-COMPLIANCE						

PART III: <u>CONTROL/OPERATING/MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS</u> – Rule 62-210.300, F.A.C.

(check $\overline{\blacksquare}$ appropriate box(es))

1.	Does the owner or operator voluntarily encourage pollution prevention through such measures as training employees involved in product fabrication on methods of reducing evaporative losses by:
	a) lessening the exposure of fresh resin surfaces to the air? [Yes] No
	b) maintaining spray lay-up equipment to ensure effective application with a minimum of overspray?
	c) monitoring the coating thickness to avoid excessive resin/get coat application? Tyes Tyes
	d) implementing inventory control practices to prevent spillage?
	e) managing cleanup solvents? TYes Version No
2.	Does the owner or operator make every reasonable effort to conduct the specific activity authorized by the
	general permit in a manner that minimizes adverse effects on adjacent property or on public use of the
	adjacent property, where applicable, and on the environment, including fish, wildlife, natural resources,
	water quality, or air quality? [Yes] No
3.	Does the owner or operator maintain the permitted facility, emission unit, or activity in good condition? Types No

PART IV: <u>SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND PROCEDURES</u> – Rule 62-210.300(4)(d)4., F.A.C. (check 🗹 appropriate box(es))						
A. <u>New or Modified Process Equipment</u>						
 Since the last inspection has there been a) installation of any new process equipment? 		Yes No				
 b) alterations to existing process equipment without replacement? Xes N c) replacement of existing equipment substantially different than that noted on the most recent notification form?						
local program office?		UYes 🖄 No				
Carol Melton	3/2/09					
Inspector's Name (Please Print)	Date of Inspection					
/s/						

Inspector's Signature

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

COMMENTS: Facility was no longer at the site; All equipment associated with the process was gone; A new company: Johnson Supply, was locted in the building; Johnson supply appeared to be a wholesaler of automotive supplies